b)  Employment contracts and organisation: to employ, by determining their 

qualifications, duties and salaries, suspend and terminate employment relationships 

with employees, including executives, provided that the gross annual remuneration 

payable to such workers does not exceed €250,000 (two hundred and fifty thousand); 

 to initiate, manage and execute disciplinary proceedings against employees, including 

executives, deciding whether and what type of disciplinary action to take among all those 

Report on corporate governance and  
ownership structure

[...]

business unions, before conciliation committees and enter into collective bargaining 

agreements and company agreements, including in collective licensing procedures or other 

dismissal procedures; 

 to negotiate, establish, execute, terminate or otherwise resolve staff supply contracts, 

within a maximum of €250,000 (two hundred and fifty thousand) per contract; 

 with the exception of agreements with the members of the Company's Board of Directors, 

to negotiate, enter into and execute any agreement with collaborators and consultants, 

however referred to, with power to fix the terms and conditions, including fees, up to a